-. The variation of partial widths due to anomalous VVH is not considered.
   Thus, normalization of the decay is not included in this study.
   Consideration of variation of partial widths will be a next step.

-. Prepared a multi dimensional distribution in each process,
   which is sensitive to the anomalous VVH couplings.

   (e.g. arXiv:1604.07524 )

e.g. 2-dim

10Constraints on ZZH
20

Table 7. The sensitivities to the anomalous ZZH couplings as the
benchmark results.

p
s =250 GeV with 250 fb

�1 and 500 GeV
with 500 fb

�1, and both beam polarization states are assumed. The
values correspond to the 1� bound.

ZH with P(e
�

, e
+
) = both8

><

>:

aZ = ±0.0588

bZ = ±0.0165

ebZ = ±0.0167

, ⇢ =

0

B@
1 �0.9986 �0.0139

- 1 0.0131

- - 1

1

CA

ZH + ZZ with P(e
�

, e
+
) = both8

><

>:

aZ = ±0.0419

bZ = ±0.0125

ebZ = ±0.0157

, ⇢ =

0

B@
1 �0.8450 �0.0051

- 1 0.0043

- - 1

1

CA

Table 8. The sensitivities to the anomalous ZZH couplings for
the H20 program at the ILC. The total luminosities of 2 ab

�1 and
4 ab

�1 are assumed to be accumulated for
p
s =250 and 500 GeV.

The values correspond to the 1� bound.

ZH with P(e
�

, e
+
) = both8

><

>:

aZ = ±0.0321

bZ = ±0.0091

ebZ = ±0.0092

, ⇢ =

0

B@
1 �0.9996 �0.0059

- 1 0.0056

- - 1

1

CA

ZH + ZZ with P(e
�

, e
+
) = both8

><

>:

aZ = ±0.0222

bZ = ±0.0067

ebZ = ±0.0087

, ⇢ =

0

B@
1 �0.8422 �0.0009

- 1 0.0002

- - 1

1

CA

 Zb
-0.04 -0.02 0 0.02 0.04

Za

-0.1

-0.05

0

0.05

0.1

)=(-80%,+30%) and (+80%,-30%)+,e
-

=H20,   P(eintL

=1 bounds2χ∆

SM

ZH+ZZ 250GeV

ZH+ZZ 500GeV

ZH+ZZ 250+500GeV

Fig. 21. A plot shows the contours corresponding to the 1� bounds
in the aZ -bZ plane where the impacts of each energy are shown,
combining the leading four process and assuming the H20 program
at the ILC.

1− 0.5− 0 0.5 1
  Zb

2−

1−

0

1

2
Za

0

5

10

15

20

2 χ∆=250GeVsH  −µ+µ→−e+e

-1
Ldt=250fb∫)=(-80%,+30%), +,e

-
P(e

SM

=12χ∆
=42χ∆

with shape + norm.

Fig. 22. A plot shows the constraints of the parameters in three
parameter space. The impact of the normalization and the shape are
shown in the color map and the lines, where the µ+

µ
�
H process atp

s =250 GeV is picked up.

This phenomenon can be understood from calculations of the870

amplitude based on the first and the second new tensor struc-871

tures of the Lagrangian in Eq. (2).872

In the case of the ZH process, where one of the Z bosons is873

the incoming and another is the outgoing particle, the contri-874

butions to the amplitude from the new tensor structures give875

[…]

tensor structures have the same signs, which give the oppo-892

site correlation compared with the ZH process. Although the893

branching fraction of the H ! ZZ
⇤ is relatively small in the894

SM (2.7 %), considering this decay process could be help-895

ful to disentangle the correlation and improve the sensitivity,896

especially under the full program.897

20

Table 7. The sensitivities to the anomalous ZZH couplings as the
benchmark results.

p
s =250 GeV with 250 fb

�1 and 500 GeV
with 500 fb

�1, and both beam polarization states are assumed. The
values correspond to the 1� bound.

ZH with P(e
�

, e
+
) = both8

><

>:

aZ = ±0.0588

bZ = ±0.0165

ebZ = ±0.0167

, ⇢ =

0

B@
1 �0.9986 �0.0139

- 1 0.0131

- - 1

1

CA

ZH + ZZ with P(e
�

, e
+
) = both8

><

>:

aZ = ±0.0419

bZ = ±0.0125

ebZ = ±0.0157

, ⇢ =

0

B@
1 �0.8450 �0.0051

- 1 0.0043

- - 1

1

CA

Table 8. The sensitivities to the anomalous ZZH couplings for
the H20 program at the ILC. The total luminosities of 2 ab

�1 and
4 ab

�1 are assumed to be accumulated for
p
s =250 and 500 GeV.

The values correspond to the 1� bound.

ZH with P(e
�

, e
+
) = both8

><

>:

aZ = ±0.0321

bZ = ±0.0091

ebZ = ±0.0092

, ⇢ =

0

B@
1 �0.9996 �0.0059

- 1 0.0056

- - 1

1

CA

ZH + ZZ with P(e
�

, e
+
) = both8

><

>:

aZ = ±0.0222

bZ = ±0.0067

ebZ = ±0.0087

, ⇢ =

0

B@
1 �0.8422 �0.0009

- 1 0.0002

- - 1

1

CA

 Zb
-0.04 -0.02 0 0.02 0.04

Za

-0.1

-0.05

0

0.05

0.1

)=(-80%,+30%) and (+80%,-30%)+,e
-

=H20,   P(eintL

=1 bounds2χ∆

SM

ZH+ZZ 250GeV

ZH+ZZ 500GeV

ZH+ZZ 250+500GeV

Fig. 21. A plot shows the contours corresponding to the 1� bounds
in the aZ -bZ plane where the impacts of each energy are shown,
combining the leading four process and assuming the H20 program
at the ILC.

1− 0.5− 0 0.5 1
  Zb

2−

1−

0

1

2
Za

0

5

10

15

20

2 χ∆=250GeVsH  −µ+µ→−e+e

-1
Ldt=250fb∫)=(-80%,+30%), +,e

-
P(e

SM

=12χ∆
=42χ∆

with shape + norm.

Fig. 22. A plot shows the constraints of the parameters in three
parameter space. The impact of the normalization and the shape are
shown in the color map and the lines, where the µ+

µ
�
H process atp

s =250 GeV is picked up.

This phenomenon can be understood from calculations of the870

amplitude based on the first and the second new tensor struc-871

tures of the Lagrangian in Eq. (2).872

In the case of the ZH process, where one of the Z bosons is873

the incoming and another is the outgoing particle, the contri-874

butions to the amplitude from the new tensor structures give875